1
Effect of the impact energy on the chemical homogeneity of a (Ti,Ta,Nb)(C,N) solid
solution obtained via a mechanically induced self-sustaining reaction.
A. G. de la Obra
1
, F. J. Gotor
1
and E. Chicardi

between 1/tig and the power transferred from the mill has been proposed [48], the results
in figure 1 suggest a higher potential factor for the dependence between the total power
and the spinning rate (i.e., 4.85 rather than 3). This discrepancy is not surprising
because several studies [49, 50] based on in situ observations have revealed that the real
ball trajectories significantly differ from those calculated using the kinematic equations,
especially when multiple balls are used. Moreover, other factors, such as the existence
of shear forces (not only impact forces) or the elastic properties of the impact media,
may also contribute to this disagreement [51].
Considering the time savings for inducing the MSR process using an increased
spinning rate, which may also reduce contamination from the milling media (one of the
main problems attributed to mechanochemical processes), the best option may be to
increase the spinning rate of the planetary mill as much as possible. However, the XRD
patterns of the powders after ignition (figure 2) indicated that a decrease in the
homogeneity of the product was observed as the spinning rate increased. The
anticipated complete solid solution phase was achieved only at the lowest spinning rates
(i.e., 200 and 300 rpm). The XRD patterns of the RPM200 and RPM300 samples
9
revealed the formation of a single cubic phase with a space group symmetry of Fm-3m,
which was indexed as a titanium-tantalum-niobium carbonitride ((Ti,Ta,Nb)(C,N)) by
comparison with the reference diffraction patterns of TiN (38-1420), TiC (32-1383),

and RPM800 samples, revealing the spatial distribution of the elements. Ti: Red; Nb:
Green; Ta: Purple.
Figure 8. a) Comparison of the XRD patterns of the original RPM600 sample (obtained
just after ignition) and the same sample after being milling one extra hour after ignition.
b) X-ray powder diffraction diagrams of the same samples in the 34°-44° 2θ region
where the (111) and (200) reflections of the carbonitride solid solution should appear.
23
Table 1. Milling spinning rate conditions (rpm) and ignition time (tig) of the MSR
process.
Sample
spinning rate
(rpm)
ignition time, tig
(min)
RPM200 200 4200
RPM300 300 574
RPM400 400 171
RPM600 600 40
RPM800 800 15
24
Table 2. Weight percentage of phases in the RPM200, RPM300, RPM400, RPM600
and RPM800 samples determined by Rietveld analysis. The R parameters, which
indicate the goodness of fit, are also included.